502665039 02/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2711647

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVG TECHNOLOGIES CY LIMITED	01/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
Street Address:	GATWICKSTRAAT 9-39
City:	AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1043 NL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12833425
Application Number:	11229013
Application Number:	11229041

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)715-8100 Phone: 212-715-9100

Email: klpatent@kramerlevin.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RICHARD L. MOSS

Address Line 1: 1177 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066268/04002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAFFAELLA GIULIANO
Signature:	/Raffaella Giuliano/
	PATENT

502665039 REEL: 032129 FRAME: 0751

Date:	02/04/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=66268_00008_AVG_Technologies_CY_Limited#page1.tif source=66268_00008_AVG_Technologies_CY_Limited#page2.tif source=66268_00008_AVG_Technologies_CY_Limited#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032129 FRAME: 0752

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AVG Technologies CY Limited, having an address of Arch. Makariou III, 2-4 Capital Center, 9th Floor, Nicosia, Cyprus 1505 (hereinaster referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), has obtained by assignment and owns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and the inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents to AVG Netherlands B.V., having an address of Gatwickstraat 9-39, Amsterdam, Netherlands 1043 GL (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), and ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

KL3 2938011.1

PATENT REEL: 032129 FRAME: 0753

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, by its authorized official, has set its hand and seal to this Assignment.

AVG Technologies CY Limited Name: Natasha N. Aljalian, Esq. Title: Senior Legal Counsel Date: Jan 13 2014 On this 13th day of January, 2014 before me appeared Natasha N. Aljalian, Esq., to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that she executed the foregoing instrument of Assignment on behalf of the ASSIGNOR and she signed this instrument of Assignment in my presence. Monnolly (Notary Public

STATE OF NY
COUNTY OF QUEENS

MARLENA AUJUZULAMIS NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01W05075159 Qualified in Gueens County Commission Expires October 6, 20_14

SCHEDULE A

Patent #/Application #	<u>Title</u>
12/833,425	System and Method for Scanning and Marking Web Content
11/229,013	Method and apparatus for removing harmful software
11/229,041	Method and apparatus for removing harmful software